

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

MERRIT ALONZO SIMS, Appellant,)	
)	Case No. SC04-1879
-vs-)	
)	Lower Tribunal No. F91-22048
STATE OF FLORIDA,)	On Appeal from the Circuit Court of
Appellee.)	the Eleventh Judicial Circuit in and
)	for Dade County, Florida.

SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

P. Benjamin Duke
admitted *pro hac vice*
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1330 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 841-1000
Facsimile: (646) 441-9072

Benjamin S. Waxman
ROBBINS, TUNKEY, ROSS, AMSEL,
RABEN, WAXMAN & EIGLARSH, P.A.
2250 Southwest Third Avenue, 4th Floor
Miami, FL 33129
Telephone: (305) 858-9550
Facsimile: (305) 858-7491

Attorneys for Appellant Merrit Alonzo Sims

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE LOWER COURT TURNED A BLIND EYE TO MULTIPLE ADMISSIONS BY BOTH PITTS AND CARTER THAT THEY HAD NO STRATEGIC BASIS FOR FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE DOG-ALERT TESTIMONY.....	4
II. THE LOWER COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD UNDER <i>STRICKLAND</i> , AND ITS FINDINGS DO NOT ARTICULATE ANY STRATEGIC RATIONALE FOR COUNSEL’S REPEATED FAILURES TO OBJECT.....	10
A. The Lower Court’s Finding That Pitts Thought the Trial Court Had “Already” Ruled On the Dog-Alert Evidence Is Unfounded and Erroneous as a Matter of Law.	11
B. Even If the Trial Court Had “Ruled,” Trial Counsel's Failure to Object and Preserve the Record Was Objectively Unreasonable.	12
C. The Lower Court Erred By Failing to Address Trial Counsel's Deficient Performance With Respect to Lynn’s Testimony.	14
D. The Quality of Pitts’ Closing Argument Is Irrelevant to the Determination of Whether Trial Counsel’s Failure to Challenge the Dog-Alert Evidence Was Objectively Unreasonable.	17
III. BOTH THE STATE AND THE TRIAL COURT ACKNOWLEDGED ON THE RECORD THAT THE DOG-ALERT TESTIMONY WAS IRRELEVANT, AND IT THEREFORE MUST HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED IF TRIAL COUNSEL HAD OBJECTED.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Atkins v. Alabama</i> , 932 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Medina v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 461 F.3d 417 (3d Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1,3,13,18
<i>United States v. Fortenberry</i> , 860 F.2d 628 (5th Cir. 1988)	23

STATE CASES

<i>Asay v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Mangini</i> , 493 Pa. 203, 425 A.2d 734 (1981)	14
<i>Delgado v. State</i> , 573 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	23
<i>Garrette v. State</i> , 501 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	23
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	13
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 888 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	13
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 589 So. 2d 1001 (3d DCA 1992)	24
<i>Mathis v. State</i> , --, So. 2d -- 2006 WL 3017251 (Fla. 1st DCA October 25, 2006).....	13
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001).....	10
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 528 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	23
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	10

<i>Ross v. State</i> , 726 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	13
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996).....	7, 17
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 531 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1988)	23
<i>State v. Norris</i> , 168 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1964).....	23

STATE STATUTES

F.S.A. § 90.401	22, 23
F.S.A. § 90.403	22

MISCELLANEOUS

Brief of the State of Florida, <i>Sims v. State</i> , No 83,612 (filed with Florida Supreme Court, September 8, 1995 (available 1995 WL 17016475))	17
